LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 319-320

No. 318, S.

[Published June 20, 1945.]

CHAPTER 319.

AN ACT to create 324.29 (4) of the statutes, relating to the appointment of attorneys in county court for persons in military service.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

324.29 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

324.29 (4) PERSONS IN MILITARY SERVICE. At the time of making the order for the hearing of any matter in county court, the moving party shall make and file an affidavit setting forth the facts showing whether or not any of the parties interested in such matter are actively engaged in the military service of the United States. Whenever it shall appear by such affidavit or otherwise that any person in the active military service of the United States is interested in any proceeding pending in county court and is not represented by an attorney the judge shall appoint an attorney to represent such person and protect his interest and no further proceedings shall be had until such appointment has been made. An attorney appointed by the court to represent any person in the military service in any proceeding in the probate of an estate may be allowed compensation and his necessary expenditures to be fixed by the court, and paid out of the estate.

Approved June 18, 1945.

No. 334, S.]

[Published June 20, 1945.]

CHAPTER 320.

- AN ACT to amend 86.07 (2) of the statutes, relating to alterations in highways by persons other than constituted highway authorities, and providing a penalty.
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

86.07 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

86.07 (2) No person shall make any excavation or fill or install any culvert or make any other alteration in any highway or in any manner disturb any highway or bridge without a permit

 $494 \cdot$